

No. 24-684

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
Respondent,
and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus in Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA (D. Or.)

**CONSENT MOTION TO FILE AS AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND PROPOSED BRIEF**

Ameya Gehi
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION
62 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 850-1795
agehi@clf.org

Clare Soria
Virginia Ryan*
Jillian Aicher*
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION
62 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110

*Counsel for Prospective
Amici Curiae Conservation Law
Foundation, Inc., Law School Clinics,
Law Professors, and Climate Legal
Advocates*

*Not admitted to the bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement and Rule 29 Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici.....	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate Prejudice Under <i>Bauman</i>	2
A. Petitioners Are Not Prejudiced by Undergoing the Ordinary Course of Complex Litigation.....	3
B. Petitioners Are Not Prejudiced by Self-Inflicted Harm.	4
II. Petitioners’ Plea for Mandamus Relief is Contrary to Its Historical and Contemporary Use.	6
III. The “Novel” Merits of This Case Weigh Against Mandamus Relief; District Courts Routinely Address New Sets of Facts with Existing Legal Principles Based on a Fully Developed Evidentiary Record.....	8
IV. Petitioners Cannot Re-Litigate Standing to Functionally Avoid the Merits and Prevent Courts from Adjudicating Justiciable Cases.....	12
Conclusion	15
Signatories.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	11
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 94 F.4th 343 (4th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	2
<i>Black Love Resists in the Rust by & Through Soto v. City of Buffalo</i> , 334 F.R.D. 23 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Castro v. Aguilar</i> , No. 2:23-cv-01387-GMN-BNW, 2024 WL 81388 (D. Nev. Jan. 8, 2024).....	5
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	6
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	10
<i>Conservation L. Found., Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No 1:16-cv-11950 (MLW) (D. Mass.).....	5
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-80049 (9th Cir. May 22, 2018), Dkt. 7	10
<i>Cunningham v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 879 F.2d 481 (9th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Dahlia v. Stehr</i> , 491 F. App'x 799 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)	8

<i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , No. N20C-09-097 MMJ CCLD, 2024 WL 98888 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024).	9
<i>Detwiler v. Astrue</i> , No. CV07-192-TUC-RCC, 2008 WL 5114315 (D. Ariz. Dec. 4, 2008).....	4
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	4
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Watson</i> , No. 3:02-cv-04106-JSW, 2005 WL 2035596 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2005).....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	4
<i>In re Aqueous Film-Forming Foams Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2:18-mn-2873-RMG, 2022 WL 4291357 (D.S.C. Sept. 16, 2022)	9
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mex., on Apr. 20,</i> 21 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. La. 2014).....	3
<i>In re Perez</i> , 749 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>In re United States</i> , 542 F. App’x 944 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6

<i>Islam v. Heinauer</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	7
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA (D. Or.)	2, 11
<i>Kouropova v. Gonzales</i> , 200 F. App'x 692 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Langer v. Kiser</i> , 57 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12
<i>Nat'l Tr. Ins. Co. v. S. Heating & Cooling Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. CV08-6237 SJO (FMOx), 2009 WL 10655335 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2009)...	5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</i> , 483 U.S. 219 (1987).....	7
<i>R v. Marquis of Stafford</i> , (1790) 100 Eng. Rep. 782, 785; 3 T.R. 646 (KB)	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. PC-2018-4716 (R.I. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 2023).....	9
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	9
<i>Sierra Nat. Ins. Holdings, Inc. v. Credit Lyonnais S.A.</i> , 64 F. App'x 6 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , No. 8:10-cv-00711, 2015 WL 4537463 (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2015)	3
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	14
<i>Torres-Estrada v. Cases</i> , 88 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2023).....	11

<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 2:24-cv-04055-MEF-LDW (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2024), ECF No. 1	3
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , No. 17-359 L, 2018 WL 6293242 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 3, 2018).....	3, 9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	12
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	10
Other Authorities	
Audrey Davis, <i>A Return to the Traditional Use of the Writ of Mandamus</i> , 24 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 1527 (2020)	6, 7
John A. Ferejohn & Larry D. Kramer, <i>Independent Judges, Dependent Judiciary: Institutionalizing Judicial Restraint</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 962 (2002).....	14
John F. Preis, <i>In Defense of Implied Injunctive Relief in Constitutional Cases</i> , 22 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1 (2013).....	10
<i>Standing in the Way: The Courts’ Escalating Interference in Federal Policymaking</i> , 136 HARV. L. REV. 1222 (2023).....	10, 14
Yasmin Dawood, <i>The Antidomination Model and the Judicial Oversight of Democracy</i> , 96 GEO. L.J. 1411 (2008)	10
